Proportional ow control valves type SE, SEH
Product documentation
D 7557/1
12-2023  -1.0 en
Operating pressure pmax:
Flow rate Qmax:
315 bar
120 l/min

90 0.6 to 90
Metering orice, closed when de-energised
Type Coding Flow rate
Q (l/min)
6 F 0.1 to 6
15 F 0.1 to 15
30 F 0.2 to 30
36 F 0.3 to 36
SE 2-3
SE 3-3
50 F 0.3 to 50
8/63 D 7557/1 - 12-2023 - 1.0 HAWE Hydraulik SE
2.1.4 Model and additional functions
For pipe connection
Type Coding Description Circuit symbol
SE 2-3
SE 3-3
SE 2-4
SE 3-4
without coding Standard version without additional function
Ordering example:
SE 2-3/6 F-G 24
SE 2-3
SE 2-4
R Version with bypass check valve for free return ow
A d P
Ordering example:
SE 2-3/6 FR-G 24
SE 2-3 B Version with check valve bridge rectifier
Flow rate control in both ow directions
Ordering example:
SE 2-3/6 FB-G 24
SE 3-3
SE 3-4
S Version with pressure-limiting valve
Pressure setting in bar. Adjustment range depending on
spring see Chapter 4, "Dimensions"
■ 10 to 200 bar
■ 200 to 315 bar
Ordering example:
SE 3-3/6 FS-G 24-230
SE 3-3
SE 3-4
S-WN 1 F
S-WN 1 D
Version with pressure-limiting valve and idle circula-
tion valve (directional seated valve according to
D 7470 A/1)
■ WN 1 F: open when de-energised (see circuit symbol)
■ WN 1 D: closed when de-energised
INFORMATION
Idle circulation valve pmin = 6 to 10 bar
Pressure setting of pressure-limiting valve in bar.
Adjustment range depending on spring see Chapter 4,
"Dimensions"
■ 10 to 200 bar
■ 200 to 315 bar
Ordering example:
SE 3-3/6 FS-WN 1 F-G 24/WG 110-230
– G 24: voltage for the SE ow control valve
– WG 110: voltage for the WN directional seated valve
HAWE Hydraulik SE D 7557/1 - 12-2023 - 1.0 9/63
For manifold mounting
Type Coding Description Circuit symbol
SE 2-3
SE 3-3
SE 2-4
SE 3-4
P Standard version without additional function
Ordering example:
SE 2-3/6 FP-G 24
SE 2-3
SE 2-4
PR Version with bypass check valve for free return ow
A d P
Ordering example:
SE 2-3/6 FPR-G 24
2.1.5 Solenoid voltage and connector
For solenoid voltage of idle circulation valve see D 7470 A/1
Coding Electrical connection Nominal voltage Protection class
(IEC 60529)
Description
G 12
G 24
12 V DC
24 V DC
X 12
X 24
EN 175 301-803 A
■ G: with male connector (MSD 3-309 acc.
to D 7163)
■ X: without male connector
12 V DC
24 V DC
IP 65 3-pin, connector position
on side
DT 12
DT 24
DEUTSCH (DT 04-2P) 12 V DC
24 V DC
IP 67 2-pin, connector position
on side
The specifications regarding the IP protection class apply for versions featuring a properly assembled male connector.
10/63 D 7557/1 - 12-2023 - 1.0 HAWE Hydraulik SE
2.2 Pilot-controlled ow control valve type SEH
Ordering example
SEH 3 -2 /15F PS -G 24 -230
Pressure setting for pressure-limiting valve
2.2.5 "Solenoid voltage and connector "
2.2.4 "Model and additional functions"
2.2.3 "Flow rate range"
2.2.2 "Size"
2.2.1 "Basic type"
2.2.1 Basic type
Type Description Circuit symbol
SEH 2
SEHF 2
2-way ow control valve
SEHF

2.2.3 Flow rate range
Metering orice, open when de-energised
Type Coding Flow rate
Q (l/min)
3 0.1 to 3
6 0.1 to 6
10 0.1 to 10
15 0.2 to 15
22 0.2 to 22
SEH 2-2
SEH 3-2
30 0.2 to 30
NOTICE
In the case of 2-way ow control valves type SEH 2-.., a minimum input-side ow rate at port P of approx. 2/3 of the nominal
ow is necessary to achieve the internal pressure drop which is required to move the pilot-controlled control orice (metering
orice) into the control position.
Coding 3 6 10 15 22 30 36 50
QPu min (l/min) 2 4 6 10 15 20 24 33
Metering orice, closed when de-energised
Type Coding Flow rate
Q (l/min)
3 F 0.1 to 3
6 F 0.1 to 6
10 F 0.1 to 10
15 F 0.2 to 15
22 F 0.2 to 22
30 F 0.2 to 30
SEH 2-2
SEH 3-2
36 F 0.3 to 36
6 F 0.1 to 6
15 F 0.2 to 15
30 F 0.2 to 30
36 F 0.3 to 36
SEH 2-3
SEHF 2-3
SEH 3-3
SEHF 3-3
SEHD 3-3
50 F 0.3 to 50
70 F 0.6 to 70SEH 3-4
SEHF 3-4
SEHD 3-4 90 F 0.6 to 90
SEH 3-5
SEHF 3-5
SEHD 3-5
120 F 1 to 120
HAWE Hydraulik SE D 7557/1 - 12-2023 - 1.0 13/63
Metering orice, closed when de-energised with compulsory lock-out circuit for the pressure compensator
see Chapter 6.1, "Version with orice with coding FO"
Type Coding Flow rate
Q (l/min)
3 FO 0.1 to 3
6 FO 0.1 to 6
10 FO 0.1 to 10
15 FO 0.2 to 15
22 FO 0.2 to 22
30 FO 0.2 to 30
SEH 3-2
36 FO 0.3 to 36
Metering orice, closed when de-energised with precision control range
see Chapter 3.4, "Characteristic lines"
Type Coding Flow rate
Q (l/min)
3/7 F 0.1 to 7
4/18 F 0.1 to 18
SEH 2-2
SEH 3-2
3/26 F 0.1 to 26
14/63 D 7557/1 - 12-2023 - 1.0 HAWE Hydraulik SE
2.2.4 Model and additional functions
For pipe connection
Type Coding Description Circuit symbol
SEH 2-2
SEH 3-2
SEH 3-3
SEHF 3-3
SEHD 3-3
SEH 3-4
SEHF 3-4
SEHD 3-4
SEH 3-5
SEHF 3-5
SEHD 3-5
without coding Standard version without additional function
Ordering example:
SEH 3-3/6 F -G 24
SEH 2-2 P-3/8 B Version with check valve bridge rectifier.
Flow rate control in both ow directions
Ordering example:
SEH 2-2/6 FP-3/8 B-G 24
SEH 3-2
SEH 3-3
SEHF 3-3
SEHD 3-3
SEH 3-4
SEHF 3-4
SEHD 3-4
SEH 3-5
SEHF 3-5
SEHD 3-5
S Version with pressure-limiting valve
Pressure setting in bar. Adjustment range depending on
spring see Chapter 4, "Dimensions"
■ 10 to 200 bar
■ 200 to 315 bar
Ordering example:
SE 2-3/6 FB-G 24
Also available in combination with an additional
proportional pressure-limiting valve type PMV, PMVP
according to D 7485/1 see Chapter 6.4, "Version with
additional proportional pressure-limiting valve"
SEH 3-4
SEHF 3-4
SEHD 3-4
SEH 3-5
SEHF 3-5
SEHD 3-5
ST Version with pressure-limiting valve, where the outow
oil from the pressure-limiting valve is discharged via a
drain port T that must be connected separately.
see Chapter 6.3, "Version with a pressure-limiting valve
with coding ST"
Pressure setting is independent of the current pressure
at port R
Pressure setting in bar. Adjustment range depending on
spring see Chapter 4, "Dimensions"
■ 10 to 200 bar
■ 200 to 315 bar
Ordering example:
SEH 3-4/70 FST-G 24-230
HAWE Hydraulik SE D 7557/1 - 12-2023 - 1.0 15/63
Type Coding Description Circuit symbol
SEH 3-2
SEH 3-3
SEHF 3-3
SEHD 3-3
SEH 3-4
SEHF 3-4
SEHD 3-4
SEH 3-5
SEHF 3-5
SEHD 3-5
S-WN 1 F
S-WN 1 D
Version with pressure-limiting valve and idle circula-
tion valve (directional seated valve according to
D 7470 A/1)
■ WN 1 F: open when de-energised (see circuit symbol)
■ WN 1 D: closed when de-energised
INFORMATION
Idle circulation valve pmin = 6 to 10 bar
Pressure setting in bar. Adjustment range depending on
spring see Chapter 4, "Dimensions"
■ 10 to 200 bar
■ 200 to 315 bar
Ordering example:
SE 3-3/6 FS-WN 1 F-G 24/WG 110-230
– G 24: voltage for the SE ow control valve
– WG 110: voltage for the WN directional seated valve
SEH 3-4
SEHF 3-4
SEHD 3-4
SEH 3-5
SEHF 3-5
SEHD 3-5
B 0.6
S-B 0.6
ST-B 0.6
S-WN 1 F-B 0.6
S-WN 1 D-B 0.6
Version with bypass orice of # 0.6 between A and
R for quickly reducing the pressure in the pressure
compensator when the metering orice is closed
(proportional solenoid de-energised) see Chapter 6.2,
"Version with bypass orice with coding B 0.6"
INFORMATION
Idle circulation valve pmin = 6 to 10 bar
Ordering example:
SEH 3-4/70 FB 0.6-G 24
Also available in combination with just a pressure-
limiting valve or a pressure-limiting valve and idle
circulation valve.
For the version with a pressure-limiting valve:
Pressure setting in bar. Adjustment range depending on
spring see Chapter 4, "Dimensions"
■ 10 to 200 bar
■ 200 to 315 bar
Ordering example:
SEH 3-4/70 FST-B 0.6-G 24-230
16/63 D 7557/1 - 12-2023 - 1.0 HAWE Hydraulik SE
For manifold mounting
Type Coding Description Circuit symbol
SEH 2-2
SEH 2-3
SEHF 2-3
SEH 3-2
SEH 3-3
SEHF 3-3
SEHD 3-3
SEH 3-4
SEHF 3-4
SEHD 3-4
P Standard version without additional function
Ordering example:
SEH 2-3/6 FP-G 24
SEH 3-3
SEHF 3-3
SEHD 3-3
SEH 3-4
SEHF 3-4
SEHD 3-4
PS Version with pressure-limiting valve
Pressure setting in bar. Adjustment range depending on
spring see Chapter 4, "Dimensions"
■ 10 to 200 bar
■ 200 to 315 bar
Ordering example:
SE 2-3/6 FR-G 24
Also available in combination with an additional
proportional pressure-limiting valve type PMV, PMVP
according to D 7485/1 see Chapter 6.4, "Version with
additional proportional pressure-limiting valve"
HAWE Hydraulik SE D 7557/1 - 12-2023 - 1.0 17/63
2.2.5 Solenoid voltage and connector